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Oregon Joint Use Association  
2025 Board of Directors  

 
 

Sam Ackley, President 
CLEC Representative  
Hunter Communications, Inc.  
801 Enterprise Drive  
Central Point, OR  97502  
Phone: 541-772-9282 
Cell: 541-326-5346  
sam@hunterfiber.com  
 

Term expires 2026 

Pam Vaughan, Vice President 
Small Municipal Representative  
City of Corvallis Public Works 
1245 NE 3rd Street 
Corvallis, OR 97330 
Phone: 541-766-6438 
pam.vaughan@corvallisoregon.gov 

 
 

Term expires 2025 

Carson Horton, Secretary 
PUD Representative  
Clatskanie PUD  
495 East Columbia River Hwy 
Clatskanie, OR  97016 
Phone: 503-308-4602 
chorton@clatskaniepud.com 
 

  
Term expires 2026 

Josh Crain, Treasurer  
Large Municipal Representative  
City of Portland  
1120 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1331  
Portland, OR 97204  
Cell: 503-823-6680  
Josh.Crain@portlandoregon.gov  
 
 
 

Term expires 2026 

Terry Blanc, Immed. Past President 
Large Utility Representative  
Portland General Electric/UAM  
2213 SW 153rd Drive  
Beaverton, OR 97006   
Phone: 503-672-5403  
Terrence.Blanc@pgn.com   
 
 
 

Term expires 2027 

Eric Griffeth, Exec Comm At-
Large 

ILEC Representative  
Lumen/CenturyLink 
2911 NE 24th Ave 
Portland, OR 97212 
Cell: 385-414-0746 
eric.griffeth@lumen.com 
 
 

Term expires 2026 
Gary J. Lee, Exec Comm At-Large  
Cable Representative 
Charter Communications 
521 NE 136th Avenue 
Vancouver, WA 98684 
Cell: 971-222-4944 
glee@chartercom.com 

  
 

Term expires 2025 

Jason Berning, Director 
Municipal Electric Utility Rep. 
Canby Utility 
1265 SE 3rd Ave 
Canby, OR 97013 
Cell:   
jberning@canbyutility.org 
 
 

Term expires 2027 

Carrie Graham, Director  
Cable Representative  
Comcast Cable 
 
 
Cell: 425-954-0008 
Carrie_graham@comast.com 
  

 
Term expires 2027 

Brian Richardson, Director 
Small Telco Representative 
Pioneer Connect 
3001 Columbus ST SE 
Albany, OR 97322 
Phone:  541-974-6015  
brianrichardson@pioneerconnect.net 
 

 
Term expires 2027 

Lisa Walker, Director 
Large Utility Representative 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-813-5682 
lisa.walker@pacificorp.com 
 

 
Term expires 2025 

Adam Deshon, Director 
Cooperative Representative  
Salem Electric  
PO Box 5588 
Salem, OR 97304 
Phone: 503-362-3601 
deshon@salemelectric.com 
 
 

Term expires 2025 
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